Basic parameters Unit Value Source

Installed capacity MW 19.2 FSR

Static investment 106 USD 41.8 FSR

Annual net power supplied GWh
130 (before year 2020) FSR

86 (after year 2020) FSR

Electricity tariff USD/KWh 0.06495 FSR

Operation period year 25 FSR

Construction period year 2 FSR

Profit Tax % 15 FSR

Business Turnover Tax % 5 FSR

Minimum Tax % 0.25 FSR

The analysis shows that without the revenue of CERs, the IRR of the project will be 10.99%. Much
lower than the benchmark 15.46%. The project is not financial attractive. However, the CDM
revenues will help project overcome the investment barriers.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis shows whether the conclusion regarding financial attractiveness is robust
to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. For the project, the most important parameters
impacting the project IRR are:
 Fixed assets investment
 Annual O&M cost
 Electricity tariff (including VAT)
 Power supplied to the grid

In case of the ±10% variation range of the four parameters, the fluctuations of the IRR (without
CER revenue) are showing below:

Table B.5 Sensitive analysis of the project

Variation range

   IRR -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Parameters

Fixed assets investment 12.75% 11.83% 10.99% 10.23% 9.52%

Annual O&M cost 11.19% 11.09% 10.99% 10.90% 10.80%

Electricity tariff 9.43% 10.22% 10.99% 11.75% 12.50%

Power supplied to the grid 9.43% 10.22% 10.99% 11.75% 12.50%

CDM-PDD-FORM

Version 06.0 Page 14 of 36

Figure B.3 Sensitive analysis

Based on the relationship shown above, we can find out that the project IRR that will decline
accompany with the rise of the fixed assets investment and the annual O&M cost; and the IRR will
rise accompany with the rise of the electricity tariff and the electricity supply. We can conclude from
the above analysis that, even if ±10% variation range of the four parameters, the IRR of the project
still can‟t surpass the benchmark. However, the revenue from the CERs will greatly improve the
financial feasibility of the project.

The table below shows the critical point of the four parameters when the project IRR is equal to the